Center Building and the LakePointe Buildings, respectively.
(e) Reflects capital raised through issuance of additional common stock subsequent to September 30, 2005 through December 28, 2005, the

date of acquisition of the LakePointe Buildings, net of organizational and offering costs, commissions and dealer-manager fees.
(f) Reflects deferred project costs capitalized as a result of additional capital raised as described in note (e) above.
(g) Reflects 90.0 million note payable assumed as part of the acquisition of the 5 Houston Center Building.
(h) Reflects $17.7 million interest-free note payable assumed as part of the recapitalization of the entity that owns an interest in Key Center,

offset by a fair value adjustment of $5.1 million.
(i) Reflects partial pay down of acquisition-related borrowings using capital raised described in note (e) above.
(j) Reflects balance drawn down on construction loan used to fund the acquisition of the LakePointe Buildings.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-8

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Wells Real

Estate Investment

Trust II,
Inc.

Historical
(a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Q1, Q2 and Q3

2005

Acquisitions

Q4 2005 Acquisitions

919 Hidden

Ridge

5 Houston

Center Key Center

2000 Park

Lane

Tampa

Commons LakePointe
Revenues:
Rental Income $ 90,675 $ 27,037(b) $ 2,900(b) $ 8,324(b) $ 38,799(n) $ 2,125(b) $ 4,153(b) $ 1,680(b) $ 175,693
Tenant reimbursements 19,683 4,342(c) 1,510(c) 4,102(c) 4,976(c) 129(c) 429(c) 87(c) 35,258
Interest and other income 5,707 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,707

116,065 31,379 4,410 12,426 43,775 2,254 4,582 1,767 216,658
Expenses:
Property operating costs 31,259 9,123(d) 1,526(d) 4,586(d) 23,128(d) 1,027(d) 1,887(d) 571(d) 73,107
Asset and property
management fees:
Related party 7,159 2,095(e) 255(e) 936(e) 1,781(e) 169(e) 276(e) 117(e) 12,788
Other 1,741 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,741
Depreciation 15,773 6,784(f) 645(f) 1,909(f) 4,117(f) 318(f) 560(f) 235(f) 30,341
Amortization 29,659 9,486(g) 3,649(g) 5,159(g) 3,891(g) 1,148(g) 2,270(g) 484(g) 55,746
General and
administrative 6,134 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,134
Interest expense 16,667 3,622(h) 0 3,375(k) 4,214(l) 920(l) 1,522(l) 648(l) 37,644

732(i) 611(o) 204(m)
5,129(j)

108,392 36,971 6,075 15,965 37,742 3,582 6,515 2,259 217,501

Income (loss) before
minority interest 7,673 (5,592) (1,665) (3,539) 6,033 (1,328) (1,933) (492) (843)

Minority interest in
earnings of consolidated
subsidiaries 189 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 193

Net income (loss) $ 7,484 $ (5,596) $ (1,665) $ (3,539) $ 6,033 $ (1,328) $ (1,933) $ (492) $ (1,036)

Net income per share,
basic and diluted $ 0.06 $ (0.01)

123,903 198,694

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 15

Weighted average share
outstanding basic and
diluted

F-9

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

(a) Historical financial information derived from Wells REIT II�s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30,
2005.

(b) Rental income consists primarily of base rental income, parking income and amortization of above-market lease assets and below-market
lease liabilities. Base rent is recognized on a straight-line basis beginning on the pro forma acquisition date of January 1, 2004.

[…]

Building that bears interest at 5.00% and matures in October 2008.
(l) Represents interest expense on funds drawn from the Wachovia $400.0 million line of credit, which bore interest at approximately 4.19%

for the nine months ended September 30, 2005.
(m) Represents interest expense on funds drawn from the LakePointe Buildings construction loan, which bore interest at approximately 4.19%

for the nine months ended September 30, 2005.
(n) Rental income for Key Center is recognized on a straight-line basis calculated from the beginning of the respective lease terms rather than

the pro forma acquisition date of January 1, 2004. The recorded straight-line rental adjustment is materially the same as the adjustment
calculated beginning January 1, 2004.

(o) Represents imputed interest expense on the interest-free note payable that matures in April 2012 assumed in connection with the
recapitalization of the entity that owns an interest in Key Center.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-10

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Wells
Real

Estate Investment

Trust II,
Inc.

Historical
(a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

Total

2004

Acquisitions

Q1, Q2 and Q3

2005

Acquisitions

Q4 2005 Acquisitions

919 Hidden

Ridge

5 Houston

Center Key Center

2000 Park

Lane

Tampa

Commons LakePointe
Revenues:
Rental income $ 43,864 $ 40,962(b) $ 54,916(b) $ 3,867(b) $ 11,704(b) $ 51,200(t) $ 2,786(b) $ 5,129(b) $ 2,037(b) $ 216,465
Tenant
Reimbursements 6,837 10,170(c) 10,081(c) 1,955(c) 5,439(c) 6,490(c) 132(c) 354(c) 149(c) 41,607
Interest and Other
Income 2,921 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,921

53,622 51,132 64,997 5,822 17,143 57,690 2,918 5,483 2,186 260,993
Expenses:
Property operating
costs 13,684 20,384(d) 20,506(d) 1,975(d) 6,417(d) 30,695(d) 1,306(d) 2,375(d) 712(d) 98,054
Asset
management fees 3,032 6,366(e) 4,892(e) 340(e) 1,247(e) 2,375(e) 225(e) 368(e) 155(e) 19,000
General and
administrative 4,380 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,380
Depreciation 7,456 8,138(f) 14,192(f) 860(f) 2,546(f) 5,490(f) 424(f) 746(f) 313(f) 40,165
Amortization 12,028 17,826(g) 18,134(g) 4,865(g) 6,879(g) 5,189(g) 1,530(g) 3,027(g) 645(g) 70,123
Interest expense 17,610 1,026(h) 1,166(n) 0 4,500(q) 3,408(r) 745(r) 1,231(r) 524(r) 52,205

1,595(i) 7,143(o) 815(u) 165(s)
368(j) 5,331(p)

3,375(k)
1,732(l)
1,471(m)

58,190 62,281 71,364 8,040 21,589 47,972 4,230 7,747 2,514 283,927

Income (loss)
before minority
interest (4,568) (11,149) (6,367) (2,218) (4,446) 9,718 (1,312) (2,264) (328) (22,934)

Minority interest
in earnings of
consolidated
subsidiaries (6) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (6)

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 18

Net income (loss) $ (4,562) $ (11,149) $ (6,367) $ (2,218) $ (4,446) $ 9,718 $ (1,312) $ (2,264) $ (328) $ (22,928)

Net loss per
share, basic and
diluted $ (0.15) $ (0.12)

Weighted
average share
outstanding,
basic and diluted 31,372 198,694

F-11

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

(a) Historical financial information derived from Wells REIT II�s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004.
(b) Rental income consists primarily of base rental income, parking income and amortization of above-market lease assets and below-market

lease liabilities. Base rent is recognized on a straight-line basis beginning on the pro forma acquisition date of January 1, 2004.
Furthermore, 5 Houston Center includes lease termination income of $1.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2004.

(c) Consists of operating cost reimbursements.
(d) Consists of property operating expenses.
(e) Asset management fees calculated as 0.75% of the cost of the acquisitions on an annual basis limited to 1% of the net asset value of such

acquisitions after deducting debt used to finance acquisitions.
(f) Depreciation expense on portion of purchase price allocated to Building is recognized using the straight-line method and a 40-year life.
(g) Amortization of deferred leasing costs and lease intangibles is recognized using the straight-line method over the lives of the respective

leases.
(h) Represents interest expense on a mortgage loan entered into subsequent to the acquisition of and secured by the 9 Technology Drive